	<u> </u>	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	88  68     8   611 6  68    619  8     8     8	Q94693	
	DIFIED Form PTO-1595 REC			U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE	
(Rev	v. 10/02)	1	02040540	U.S. Patent and Trademark Office	
_	To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Tra	ademark Offi	03248540 ice: Please record un	ginal documents or copy thereof.	
9 1.1	Name of conveying party(ies):	. <del></del>	2. Name and address of re		
· ·	nannes Maria Franciscus Gerardus AERTS		MACROZYME B.V.	<del>-</del>	
			Meibergdreff 45		
			NL-1105 BA AMSTERD	AM	
<u> </u>	litional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	Yes 🗹 No	the Netherlands		
3. 1	Nature of conveyance:		]		
☑	Assignment				
	Security Agreement				
	Other				
			-		
	ecution Date: May 5, 2006	<del></del>	Additional name(s) & addres	ss(es) attached?  Yes  No	
	Application number(s) or patent number(s):				
I	If this document is being filed together with a	new applica	ation, the execution date of the	he application is: May 5, 2006	
	A. Patent Application No.(s)		B. Patent No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)	
	10/595,589				
	Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No				
	Name and address of party to whom correspon			cations and patents involved:	
	concerning document should be mailed:		1		
	SUGHRUE MION, PLLC		7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00		
	WASHINGTON OFFICE		☑ Enclosed.		
	23373		Authorized to be charged to Deposit Account No. 19-4880.		
	CUSTOMER NUMBER		The USPTO is directed and authorized to charge all required fees, except for the Issue Fee and the Publication Fee, to Deposit		
				lease also credit any overpayments to said	
			Deposit Account.	ease also credit any overpayments to said	
05, 22/20	006 GFREY1 00000090 10595589		8. Deposit Account Number	ber:	
02 FC:80				19-4880	
VL 1 0100	7L1 7V. VV 0r	DO NOT		of this page if paying by deposit account)	
	Ct-t	DO NO I	USE THIS SPACE		
	Statement and signature.				
	To the best of my knowledge and belief, the for original document.	regoing info	ormation is true and correct	and any attached copy is a true copy of the	
	Prizyradyocument.				
1 _	11/1/10/			May 17, 2006	
	Brigh W. Hannon	Reg. No.	. 32,778	Date	
	Total number of page	s including	cover sheet, attachments, an	nd documents: 2	
	Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:				
	MAIL STOP ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION SERVICES				
	Director			ce	
	Alexandria, VA 22313-1450				
	MAIL STOP ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION SERVICES  Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office  P.O. Box 1450				

PATENT

REEL: 017935 FRAME: 0535

SOLE/JOINT INVENTION (U.S. Rights only)

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, I/WE:

**AERTS**, Johannes Maria Franciscus Gerardus

a citizen of the Netherlands

residing at

Sandbergstraat 3

NL-1391 EJ ABCOUDE

the Netherlands

as assignor(s), have made an invention entitled:

## Deoxynojirimycin analogues or pharmaceutically acceptable salts thereof and their uses

for which I/we have:

(a) filed an application for United States Letters Patent on (Serial No.

(b) executed an application for United States Letters
Patent on
and
respectively; and

national phase of international application PCT/NL2004/000761

WHEREAS, MacroZyme B.V.

a corporation of the Netherlands

whose post office address is:

Meibergdreef 45

NL-1105 BA AMSTERDAM

the Netherlands

as assignee, is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to the application for United States Letters Patent on this invention and the Letters Patent to be issued upon this application;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from assignee is hereby acknowledged, I/we, as assigner(a), have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, my/our entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention and this application, and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Parent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof; and I/we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, I/WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that I/we will, without further consideration, communicate with assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to nee'us respecting this invention and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the citle to this invention in said assignee, its successors and assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and relaxue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the assignee, its successors and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I/we have hereunto set my/our hand(s).

Witness:

(AERTS, Johannes Maria Franciscus Gerardus)

(Signature of first or sole assignor)

Date May 5, 2006

Witness:

RECORDED: 05/17/2006

PATENT REEL: 017935 FRAME: 0536